In the High Court of New Zealand Rotorua Registry

Aid Suppliers and Manufacturers:

In the High Court of New Zealand **Auckland Registry** 

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of TRIMAN CONSOLIDATED LIMITED:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of NOTICE is nereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 11th day of June 1981, presented to the High Court by METAL SALES LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland, metal suppliers; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 15th day of July 1981, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of beginn order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

## P. WOODHOUSE, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

This advertisement of petition is filed by Peter Woodhouse, whose address for service is at the offices of Messrs Glaister, Ennor and Kiff, Solicitors, Fourth Floor, Norfolk House, High Street, Auckland.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post, to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 14th day of July 1981. 2497

In the High Court of New Zealand Rotorua Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Partnership Act 1908, Part 11, and IN THE MATTER of WAIMANGU VALLEY THERMAL TOURS LIMITED and EARLE CECIL INGLE, in relation to a special partnership entered into between them hereby certify:

## **CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 51**

(a) The style of the firm under which the partnership is to be conducted is Waimangu Valley Thermal Tours Limited and Company.

(b) The names and places of residence of the partners are as under:

The general partner: Waimangu Valley Thermal Tours Limited, care of the offices of Stacey McCallum Spurdle and Co., Grey House, 2 Grey Street, Rotorua.

The Special Partner: Earle Cecil Ingle of 173 Archers Road,

Takapuna, Auckland. (c) The amount of capital which the special partner con-tributes is five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).

(d) The general nature of the business to be transacted is the conduct of the Waimangu Valley Thermal Tours and ancillary financial activity connected therewith.

(e) The principal or only place at which the business is to be transacted is at Rotorua and in the Waimangu Valley and on Lakes Rotomahana and Tarawera and the lands between such lakes.

(f) The time when such partnership is to commence and when it is to terminate is the date of recording in the office of the High Court at Rotorua of the special partnership agree-ment and the date of termination is 7 years from that date, subject to the provisions for renewal set out in section 57

WAIMANGU VALLEY THERMAL TOURS LIMITED. EARLE CECIL INGLE.

Dated this 19th day of June 1981.

The Common Seal of WAIMANGU VALLEY THERMAL TOURS LIMITED was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Director. Secretary.

Signed by the said EARLE CECIL INGLE in the presence of :

E. C. INGLE.

Signed and acknowledged by each partner on the above date before me under section 54 (1) Partnership Act 1908.

A solicitor of the High Court of New Zealand.

of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Rotorua, and must be signed by the person or firm or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 3rd day of August 1981.

NOTE-Any person who intends to appear on the hearing

M. T. PARKER, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of SILVER CROSS BANDAGE CUSHIONS LIMITED, a duly incor-porated company having its registered office at 19 Bell Road, Rotorua, and carrying on business as Medical First

Aid Suppliers and Manufacturers: NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the abovenamed company by the High Court was, on the 8th day of May 1981, presented to the said Court by TELEVISION NEW ZEALAND, a service of the Broadcasting Corporation of New Zealand having its head office at Welling-ton; and the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Rotorua, on the 4th day of August 1981, at 9.30 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

2513

In the High Court of New Zealand Wellington Registry

M. No. 197/81

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of KARORI GROCERY SUPPLIES (1973) LIMITED, a duly incor-porated company having its registered office at 150 Main Road, Karori, Wellington, and carrying on business as grocery suppliers:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 22nd day of April 1981, presented to the said Court by HUTCHISON HULL & Co., a firm of chartered accountants practising in Wellington and elsewhere in New Zealand; and the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Wellington on the 8th day of July 1981, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said sitting at wellington on the 8th day of July 1981, at 10 o clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

G. H. WEISS, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

This notice was filed by Gary Hilton Weiss, solicitor for the petitioner. The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Scott, Morrison, Dunphy and Co., Solicitors, Eighteenth Floor, Challenge House, 105–109 The Terrace, Wellington.

Weinington. NOTE—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Wellington, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 7th day of July 1981<sub>a</sub> July 1981<sub>z</sub>

2528